An Act

ENROLLED HOUSE
BILL NO. 2431 By: Roan of the House

and

Barrington and Ivester of
the Senate

An Act relating to state government; amending 74 O.S.
2011, Section 150.16, which relates to Oklahoma State
Bureau of Investigation aircraft; authorizing
ownership of additional aircraft; updating language;
amending 74 0.S. 2011, Section 150.29, which relates
to the petty cash fund of the Oklahoma State Bureau
of Investigation; increasing petty cash fund amount;
and providing an effective date.

SUBJECT: Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 74 0.5. 2011, Section 150.16, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 150.16 The Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation is
hereby authorized to own and operate eme aircraft and to rent or
charter aircraft on a prejeettmissien project or mission basis, such
rental or charter to last only for the duration of the
projeet/mission project or mission. The Bureau is also authorized
to pay, from any funds available to the Bureau, expenses involved in
qualifying multiengine and instrument pilots as may be required to
accomplish agency responsibilities.

SECTION 2. AMENDATORY 74 0.5. 2011, Section 150.29, is
amended to read as follows:



Section 150.29 The Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation is
hereby given authority to create a petty cash fund not to exceed Fweo
Hundred—DbBollars—(520060-00)> Four Hundred Dollars ($400.00) for each
office of the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation, which may be
expended for the purpose of providing change for cash payments for

criminal history record checks and other Oklahoma Open Records Act
search and copy fees.

SECTION 3. This act shall become effective November 1, 2012.
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Passed the House of Representatives the 7th day of March, 2012.

Presiding Officer of the House of
Representatives

Passed the Senate the 19th day of April, 2012.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Received by the Governor this

day of , 20
at o’clock M.
By:
Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma the day of
, 20 , at oclock M

Governor of the State of Oklahoma

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
Received by the Secretary of State this

day of , 20

at o’clock M.

By:
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